

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

Index No. 450263/2024

MARIE VINCENT, CAROLINA TEJEDA, MARY CRONNEIT,  
SUSAN ACKS,

On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
The Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as  
Mayor of the City of New York, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

-----X

PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
Twyla Carter, Attorney-in-Chief  
Judith Goldiner, Esq., Attorney in Charge,  
Civil Law Reform Unit  
Edward Josephson, Supervising Attorney  
Robert Desir, Staff Attorney  
Alex MacDougall, Staff Attorney  
49 Thomas Street  
5th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Phone: (646) 581-7506  
Email: [rdesir@legal-aid.org](mailto:rdesir@legal-aid.org)  
Counsel for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

POINT I The Reform Laws are a Proper Exercise of the City Council’s Broad Powers.....2

POINT II The CityFHEPS Reform Laws are consistent with State Law .....4

    A. The Social Services Law does not demonstrate that the Legislature preempt local laws concerning rental voucher programs. ....4

    B. Case law does not establish that the State has clearly evinced a desire to preempt the entire field of rental voucher programs. ....7

POINT III Petitioners Are Entitled to Mandamus Relief..... 10

    A. Respondents have a nondiscretionary duty to implement the CityFHEPS reforms. .... 10

    B. Petitioners need not seek administrative remedies. .... 10

    C. The CityFHEPS Reforms Do Not Require a Referendum. .... 11

POINT IV This Court Should Certify a Class Pursuant to CPLR Section 901(a) ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

New York State Constitution

N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2.....4  
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2, cl. (c)(i), (c)(ii)(10).....2

New York State Statutes

C.P.L.R. § 901(a)..... 14  
C.P.L.R. § 902..... 14  
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(12) .....2  
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(2)(f) ..... 11  
Social Services Law §17 .....6  
Social Services Law §20(2).....6  
Social Services Law §34(3)(f).....6  
Social Services Law §56 .....2  
Social Services Law §61 .....6  
Social Services Law §132.....7  
Social Services Law §134.....7  
Social Services Law §336-a[1] .....9  
Social Services Law § 460.....8

New York Codes Rules and Regulations

18 NYCRR § 352.3(a)(3).....8

New York City Charter

New York City Charter §21 .....2  
New York City Charter §28 .....2

New York City Statutes

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-130.....3  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-145.....3  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-145.1 .....3  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-145.2.....3  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-316.....3  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-703(i).....9  
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §21-1302 .....3

Case Law

*Albany Area Bldrs. Assn. v. Town of Guilderland*, 74 N.Y.2d 372, 377 (1989).....4  
*Ba Mar v. County of Rockland*, 164 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dep’t 1991).....5  
*Beaudoin v. Toia*, 45 N.Y.2d 343 (1978).....5  
*Brad H. v. City of New York*, 185 Misc. 2d 420 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2000)..... 13  
*Brown v. Wing*, 170 Misc. 2d 554 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1983)..... 13  
*City of N.Y. v. Town of Blooming Grove Zoning Bd. of Appeals*, 305 A.D.2d 673  
(2d Dep’t 2003).....8  
*Clark v. Cuomo*, 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985) .....2  
*DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group*, 281 A.D.2d 449 (2d Dep’t 2001).....8  
*DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York*, 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001).....4  
*Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York*, 25 N.Y.3d 684 (2015).....4  
*Friedman v. Rice*, 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017)..... 11  
*Goodwin v. Gleidman*, 119 Misc. 2d 538 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1983)..... 13

<i>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999).....	6,7,10
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987).....	5
<i>Killett-Williams v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 115516/01 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	9
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	10
<i>Lamboy v. Gross</i> , 126 A.D.2d 265 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1987).....	13
<i>Matter of Adkins v. Board of Appeals</i> , 199 A.D.2d 261 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	8
<i>Matter of Landsdown Ent. Corp. v. New York City Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989).....	5
<i>Matter of New York State Health Facilities Assn. v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991).....	10
<i>Mayor of City of New York v. Council of City of New York</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 23 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Mayor of N.Y. v. Council of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 401512/03, (Sup. Ct, N.Y. Cnty. 2004).....	8
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</i> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep’t 1997).....	12
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987).....	6
<i>People v. Jesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981).....	5
<i>Subcontractors Trade Ass’n v. Koch</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 422 (1984).....	11
<i>Tindell v. Koch</i> , 164 A.D.2d 689, 565 N.Y.S.2d 789 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	13
<i>Varshavsky v. Perales</i> , 202 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	13
<i>Watergate II Apts. v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978).....	10
<i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 1, 6 (1986).....	12
